THE DESIGN OF GAMELAN (SARON BARONG) PLAYING
MACHINE BY USING PERIPHERAL INTERFACE CONTROLLER
(PIC) 16F84A

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of

Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOHD FAIZOL BIN CHE MAT

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor Darul Ehsan




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to Allah, Most Gracious and Merciful with also bless and regard to Prophet
Muhammad SAW, His companion and the people who follow His path.

Thanks to Allah who has given me strength and ability to complete this project and
thesis. I would like to express my gratitude neither to my project supervisor, Mr. Nik
Fasdi Bin Nik Ismail for his guidance, advice, ideas and opinions in completing this
project. My special thanks to Mr. Razak Bin Kawiah from Studio of Music Uitm for

permission to use the Gamelan Instrument (Saron Barong).

My deepest gratitude and thank to my beloved parents especially my father,

and my mother, for their endless
support and understanding. Not forget, great appreciation goes to the rest of staff from
Faculty of Electrical Engineering who which have help toward the completion of this

project. May Almighty Allah bless and give reward to them for their generosity.

Last but not least, I want to express my greatest gratitude to my friends who have been

giving me advice and opinion to complete this thesis whether it is directly or indirectly.

The kindness, corporation and support from all of the above mentioned people would

always be remembered and only Allah SWT could repay their kindness.

Thank you.

Mohd Faizol Bin Che Mat

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
40450 Shah Alam

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN.

v



ABSTRACT

This project proposes the design of Gamelan Playing Machine via the usage of
microcontroller namely PIC 16F84A in the circuitry system. The program builds by using
MPLAB software and PIC StartPlus programmer. The main parts of the machine consist
of motor stand, motors and microcontroller. The DC motor type use in this project is DC
Power Door Lock Motor. This door lock supplied by 12V or 24V DC voltage source. The
pull force of each motor is 7.0kg. The control circuit consists of PIC 16F84A, IC L293D
motor driver, Voltage Regulator, Diode IN 4007, Capacitor, Resistor and switch. This
project will use a wood as a holder of the power door lock motor. The motor is clamp to
the wood. The motor that operate as the knocking system located above the Saron
Barong. Saron Barong consists of six plate metal that has different thickness. Thus, when
a knock force from DC Power Door Lock Motor applied to the metal plates it will
produce a sound with different of tone. The continuous tone occurred will create

Gamelan music.

Keywords: Peripheral Interface Controller (PIC), Power Door Lock Motor, MPLAB
Software



CHAPTER

LIST OF CONTENTS

ITEM

THESIS STATUS VERIFICATION
TITLE

DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Overview
1.2 Project Objectives
1.3 Project Scope

1.4  Problem Statement

LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 History of Gamelan Music
2.2  Microcontroller PIC 16F84A
2.2.1 Why use a Microcontroller?

2.3 DC Motor
2.3.1 H-Bridge Driver
2.4 Power Door Lock Motor

vi

PAGE

ii
iii

iv

vi

viii

Xi

W N N

11

11
14
14



2.5 IC Motor Driver L293D
2.5.1 DC Motor Driver
2.6 Voltage Regulator

2.6.1 Voltage Regulator Circuit Design

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Planning

3.2  Project Block

3.3  Project Design
3.3.1 Component Selection
3.3.2 Hardware Development
3.3.3 Programming Development
3.3.4 Programming Process

3.3.5 PIC Programming

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Circuit Design
4,2 Hardware Part

CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

vii

17
18
20
21

22
24
25
25
26
27
29
32

36
37

44
46

47
49



