THE DESIGN OF GAMELAN (SARON BARONG) PLAYING MACHINE BY USING PERIPHERAL INTERFACE CONTROLLER (PIC) 16F84A

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MOHD FAIZOL BIN CHE MAT Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to Allah, Most Gracious and Merciful with also bless and regard to Prophet Muhammad SAW, His companion and the people who follow His path.

Thanks to Allah who has given me strength and ability to complete this project and thesis. I would like to express my gratitude neither to my project supervisor, Mr. Nik Fasdi Bin Nik Ismail for his guidance, advice, ideas and opinions in completing this project. My special thanks to Mr. Razak Bin Kawiah from Studio of Music Uitm for permission to use the Gamelan Instrument (Saron Barong).

My deepest gratitude and thank to my beloved parents especially my father,

and my mother, for their endless support and understanding. Not forget, great appreciation goes to the rest of staff from Faculty of Electrical Engineering who which have help toward the completion of this project. May Almighty Allah bless and give reward to them for their generosity.

Last but not least, I want to express my greatest gratitude to my friends who have been giving me advice and opinion to complete this thesis whether it is directly or indirectly.

The kindness, corporation and support from all of the above mentioned people would always be remembered and only Allah SWT could repay their kindness.

Thank you.

Mohd Faizol Bin Che Mat
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
40450 Shah Alam
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN.

ABSTRACT

This project proposes the design of Gamelan Playing Machine via the usage of microcontroller namely PIC 16F84A in the circuitry system. The program builds by using MPLAB software and PIC StartPlus programmer. The main parts of the machine consist of motor stand, motors and microcontroller. The DC motor type use in this project is DC Power Door Lock Motor. This door lock supplied by 12V or 24V DC voltage source. The pull force of each motor is 7.0kg. The control circuit consists of PIC 16F84A, IC L293D motor driver, Voltage Regulator, Diode IN 4007, Capacitor, Resistor and switch. This project will use a wood as a holder of the power door lock motor. The motor is clamp to the wood. The motor that operate as the knocking system located above the Saron Barong. Saron Barong consists of six plate metal that has different thickness. Thus, when a knock force from DC Power Door Lock Motor applied to the metal plates it will produce a sound with different of tone. The continuous tone occurred will create Gamelan music.

Keywords: Peripheral Interface Controller (PIC), Power Door Lock Motor, MPLAB Software

LIST OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	ITEM			PAGE
	THE			
	TITI	Æ		i
	DEC	LARAT	ii	
	SUPI	ERVISO	iii	
	ACK	NOWL	iv	
	ABS'	v		
	TAB	LE OF	vi	
	LIST	viii		
	LIST	x		
	LIST	xi		
				g
1	INTI	RODUC		
	1.1	Projec	t Overview	2
	1.2	Projec	t Objectives	2
	1.3	Projec	t Scope	2
	1.4	Proble	em Statement	3
2	LITI			
	2.1	Histor	4	
	2.2	Micro	controller PIC 16F84A	6
		2.2.1	Why use a Microcontroller?	11
	2.3	DC M	lotor	11
		2.3.1	H-Bridge Driver	14
	2.4	Power	r Door Lock Motor	14

	2.5	IC Motor Driver L293D	17			
		2.5.1 DC Motor Driver	18			
	2.6	Voltage Regulator	20			
		2.6.1 Voltage Regulator Circuit Design	21			
3	MET	METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Project Planning	22			
	3.2	Project Block				
	3.3	3 Project Design				
		3.3.1 Component Selection	25			
		3.3.2 Hardware Development	26			
		3.3.3 Programming Development	27			
		3.3.4 Programming Process	29			
		3.3.5 PIC Programming	32			
4	RES	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
	4.1	Circuit Design	36			
	4.2	Hardware Part	37			
5	CON	NCLUSION AND SUGGESTION				
J	5.1					
		Recommendations	44 46			
	J.2	recommendations	40			
		•	47			
	REF	REFERENCES				
	APP	APPENDICES				